generational improvements in mortality using Scale MP-2018.

CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

- 79 -

Note 14 – Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) (continued)

Net OPEB Liability

Target Allocation and Long-term Expected Rate of Return

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Discount Rate

The rate of 5.27% per annum was used to discount all future benefit payments and is based on the expected long-term
return on assets, which was determined as of the valuation date by the Asset Consulting Group.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to the Discount & Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Assumptions

The following tables present the City’s net OPEB liability calculated using the current discount and healthcare cost
trend rates and the liability using discount rates that are one percentage point lower and one percentage point higher
than the current rates to indicate the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in rate assumptions.

   OPEB expense recognized for fiscal year ended September 30, 2023, totaled $330,976.

Target Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Core Bonds 15.00% 1.60%
Core Plus 15.00% 2.10%
US Large Cap Equity 25.00% 4.60%
US Small Cap Equity 14.00% 5.50%
Non-US Equity 21.00% 6.70%
Core Real Estate 10.00% 5.00%

Rate 1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase

Discount Rate (5.41%) 5,772,054$   4,685,366$   3,778,003$
Healthcare Cost Trend Rate (7.50%) 3,866,617   4,685,366   5,664,506

Total OPEB Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

Balance as of September 30, 2022 9,483,352$   (4,545,383)$   4,937,969$
Change due to:
   Service cost 571,593   -   571,593
   Expected interest growth 278,144   (76,185)   201,959
   Unexpected investment income -   (94,965)   (94,965)
   Demographic experience -   (250,000)   (250,000)
   Employer contributions 250,000   (250,000)   -
   Benefit payments & refunds (573,601)   (573,601)
   Administrative expenses -   17,252   17,252
   Assumption changes (124,841)   -   (124,841)
Balance as of September 30, 2023 9,884,647$   (5,199,281)$   4,685,366$

CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

- 80 -

Note 14 – Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) (continued)

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

Note 15 – Community Redevelopment Agency

The North Miami Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (NMBCRA) Component Unit incurred the following
expenditures during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023:

Tax Abatements

During fiscal year 2015, the CRA created a new redevelopment program aimed at spurring the redevelopment of
properties within the redevelopment area via CRA Policy Resolution 2015-4. Applicants whose projects are deemed
acceptable to the CRA Board may receive a partial return of the property taxes that were paid. The rebate is calculated
based on the increment by which the development increases in property value.  A total of 75% of the taxes paid on the
increment will be rebated if the total real estate taxes are paid prior to delinquency.  If the taxes are not paid timely,